

Case Nos. 17-2504 & 18-1089

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ADRIAN FOWLER, on behalf of herself and other
similarly situated;
KITIA HARRIS, on behalf of herself and other similarly
situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, Michigan Secretary of State, in her official capacity
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan,
Honorable Linda V. Parker

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR
INCARCERATED & FORMERLY INCARCERATED
WOMEN AND GIRLS, AND DĒMOS, IN SUPPORT OF
REHEARING EN BANC**

Chiraag Bains
Dēmos
740 6th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-864-2746
cbains@demos.org

Brenda Wright
Dēmos
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10004
646-948-1621
bwright@demos.org

Catherine Sevckenko
National Council for Incarcerated
& Formerly Incarcerated Women
and Girls
300 New Jersey Ave NW, #900
Washington DC 20001
617-299-2604, x703
csevckenko@thecouncil.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. INTEREST OF AMICI.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The <i>Bearden/Griffin</i> Line of Cases Applies to Property Interests.....	4
B. The Due Process and Equal Protection Guarantees of the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Sanctioning People for their Inability to Pay Criminal Justice Fines and Fees When Alternatives Are Available, as Shown in the <i>Bearden/Griffin</i> Line of Cases.	7
C. Michigan’s Regime of Suspending Driver’s Licenses Without Regard to Ability to Pay Is Unconstitutional under the <i>Bearden/Griffin</i> Line of Cases.	9
V. CONCLUSION	12

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	passim
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	10
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985)	8
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	7
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	11
<i>Markadonatos v. Vill. of Woodridge</i> , 760 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	5
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	6
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 397 (1971)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	8, 9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324a	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.321.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.321a.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.323.....	11

Other Authorities

Required SOS Licensing Action.....	11
